

NLWJC - Kagan

Counsel - Box 021- Folder 004

Gambling-Indian Issues [3]

No. 94-12

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DREW S. DAYS, III
Solicitor General

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

EDWARD J. SHAWAKER
ANNE S. ALMY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Eleventh Amendment does not preclude a suit by an Indian Tribe against a State or its Governor under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act arising from the State's failure to negotiate a gaming compact in good faith	11
A. The Tribe's suit against the Governor is permissible under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	12
B. Congress has the power under the Constitution to provide for a suit by an Indian Tribe against a State for prospective relief arising from the State's failure to negotiate in good faith	20
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	25
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	12, 26, 27, 28
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	2
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	7, 22, 29
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	23, 30
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	20, 21, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	29-30
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	12
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 115 S. Ct. 394 (1994)	25, 26
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	18
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 770 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Wis. 1991), appeal dismissed, 957 F.2d 515 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 91 (1992)	14
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 975 (1991)	14
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	27
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	13
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	16
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	13
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	13, 18, 25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	7, 9, 22, 23, 26
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	12, 16
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987)	13
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	13, 17
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 41 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Michigan</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1484 (W.D. Mich. 1992), appeal dismissed, 5 F.3d 147 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Spokane Tribe of Indians v. Washington</i> , 28 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994)	22

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	22, 24
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	26
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	23, 27
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Arizona</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Ariz. 1992)	14
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8, 11, 13, 16
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
Articles of Confederation	23
Art. IX	23
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	17
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3:	
Commerce Clause	22, 24, 26
Indian Commerce Clause	7, 10, 22, 23, 28
Interstate Commerce Clause	7, 9, 21, 23, 28
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1	22
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2	22, 30
Art. III	12
Amend. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	13
Amend. X	11, 29
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	18, 21
§ 5	21
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588 (Public Law 280)	2
18 U.S.C. 1162	2
28 U.S.C. 1360	2
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	21
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	26

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497,	
102 Stat. 2467 (1988), 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 2701(3)	2
25 U.S.C. 2701(5)	2
25 U.S.C. 2702(1)	2
25 U.S.C. 2702(2)	2
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)	3
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)	3
25 U.S.C. 2703(8)	3
25 U.S.C. 2704	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(1)	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(2)	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1)(B)	6, 14
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(A)	4, 9, 15
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(C)	3
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	1, 4, 11, 20
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)	4, 20
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)	4, 16, 20
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(I)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)	5, 16
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(v)	5
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi)	5
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)	1, 5, 16
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(8)	2, 4
National Labor Relations Act, § 8(d), 29 U.S.C. 158(d)	16
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, 18 U.S.C. 1955	2
25 C.F.R. 502.4	3
Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	28
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	23
